
103.5 Institute - Fundraiser

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

     -$                     

104.a Other

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

Deposit 12/17/2009 104.a First Data Deposit 0.97$                 0.97$                   

Deposit 6/22/2010 104.a State Tax Refund 10.16$               11.13$                 

105 Handbook

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

Deposit 11/30/2009 105 Handbook 100.00$             100.00$              

Deposit 12/22/2009 105 Handbook  (122209a) 25.00$               125.00$              

Deposit 12/22/2009 105 Handbook  (122209c) 25.00$               150.00$              

Deposit 2/24/2010 105 Handbook 177.44$             327.44$              

Deposit 3/12/2010 105 Handbook 350.00$             677.44$              

Deposit 4/19/2010 105 Handbook 50.00$               727.44$              

Deposit 5/10/2010 105 Handbook 100.00$             827.44$              

Deposit 6/22/2010 105 Handbook 125.00$             952.44$              

106 IIMC Dinner

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

     -$                     

107 Fundraising

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

Deposit 5/3/2010 107 Proceeds from Div Basket Raffle (Conference) 1,884.00$         1,884.00$           

Deposit 5/3/2010 107 Proceeds from Cruise Drawing (Conference) 5,710.00$         7,594.00$           

Deposit 5/3/2010 107 Proceeds from CCAC Store (Conference) 15.00$               7,609.00$           

Deposit 5/4/2010 107 Proceeds from CCAC Store (Conference) 1,401.50$         9,010.50$           

Deposit 5/4/2010 107 Proceeds from Silent Auction (Conference) 2523.00 11,533.50$         

Deposit 5/10/2010 107 Proceeds from Auction (50 Cruise / 20 raffle) 70.00 11,603.50$         

Deposit 5/25/2010 107 Proceeds from CCAC Store (Conference) 109.00 11,712.50$         

107.a Scholarship Fund from Dues

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

Deposit 12/22/2009 107.a From 12/22/09a Deposit 1,350.00$         1,350.00$           

Deposit 12/22/2009 107.a From 12/22/09b Deposit 975.00$             2,325.00$           

Deposit 2/16/2010 107.a From 2/16/10 Deposit 575.00$             2,900.00$           

Deposit 2/22/2010 107.a From 2/22/10 Deposit (22210) 650.00$             3,550.00$           

Deposit 2/22/2010 107.a From 2/22/10 Deposit (22210a) 200.00$             3,750.00$           

Deposit 2/24/2010 107.a From 2/24/10 Deposit 260.00$             4,010.00$           

Deposit 5/10/2010 107.a From 5/10/10 Deposit 75.00$               4,085.00$           

Deposit 5/25/2010 107.a From 5/25/10 Deposit 50.00$               4,135.00$           

108 Advertising



Activity Date Description Amount Account Total

Deposit 10/28/2009 108 Advertising 600.00$             600.00$              

Deposit 11/30/2009 108 Advertising 800.00$             1,400.00$           

Deposit 12/22/2009 108 Advertising  (122209a) 400.00$             1,800.00$           

Deposit 12/22/2009 108 Advertising  (122209c) 200.00$             2,000.00$           

Deposit 1/11/2010 108 Advertising 200.00$             2,200.00$           

Deposit 2/22/2010 108 Advertising (022210a) 200.00$             2,400.00$           

Deposit 2/24/2010 108 Advertising 200.00$             2,600.00$           

Deposit 3/12/2010 108 Advertising 400.00$             3,000.00$           

Deposit 4/19/2010 108 Advertising 400.00$             3,400.00$           

Deposit 5/10/2010 108 Advertising 600.00$             4,000.00$           

Deposit 5/25/2010 108 Advertising 200.00$             4,200.00$           

Deposit 6/22/2010 108 Advertising 1,000.00$         5,200.00$           

120.a Nuts & Bolts - South

Activity Date Description Amount Account Total

Deposit 10/28/2009 120.a Southern Nuts & Bolts Registration 3,215.00$         3,215.00$           

120.b Nuts & Bolts - Central

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

     -$                     

120.c Nuts & Bolts - North

Activity Date Account Description Amount Account Total

Deposit 12/22/2009 120.c Nothern Nuts & Bolts Registration  (122209a) 830.00$             830.00$              

Deposit 12/22/2009 120.c Nothern Nuts & Bolts Registration  (122209c) 213.00$             1,043.00$           

Deposit 1/11/2010 120.c Northern Nuts & Bolts Registration 724.00$             1,767.00$           

Deposit 2/24/2010 120.c Northern Nuts & Bolts Registration 6,172.00$         7,939.00$           

Deposit 3/12/2010 120.c Northern Nuts & Bolts Registration 181.00$             8,120.00$           

Deposit 4/19/2010 120.c Northern Nuts & Bolts Registration 181.00$             8,301.00$           

Deposit 6/22/2010 120.c Northern Nuts & Bolts Registration 518.00$             8,819.00$           

TOTAL INCOME 208,411.56$     

201.1 Pres. Expenses

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

Visa 12/7/2010 201.1 Southwest Airlines Airfare:  Burbank to San Jose 53.00$              53.00$                

Visa 12/7/2010 201.1 Bob Hope Airrport Parking 80.00$              133.00$              

Visa 12/9/2010 201.1 Portola Hotel 488.72$            621.72$              

1019 1/8/2010 201.1 Lisa Pope Reimburse for Pres. Expenses - WMCA Silent Auction60.00$              681.72$              

Visa 2/4/2010 201.1 Southwest Airlines 139.40$            821.12$              

Visa 2/5/2010 201.1 IIMC 2010 IIMC Conference Registration510.00$            1,331.12$           

Visa 2/19/2010 201.1 Southwest Airlines 139.40$            1,470.52$           

EXPENDITIURES



Visa 3/16/2010 201.1 Mirabeau Park Hotel WCMA 2010 Conference 323.52$            1,794.04$           

Visa 3/19/2010 201.1 Delta Airlines Airfare WCMA 2010 return 35.00$              1,829.04$           

Visa 3/19/2010 201.1 Burbank Airport Parking WCMA 2010 80.00$              1,909.04$           

1038 3/19/2010 201.1 Lisa Pope Reimburse for Pres. Expenses - Trader Joes NLES (replace #1015)87.26$              1,996.30$           

1083 4/15/2010 201.1 Lisa Pope Reimburse for Pres. Exepense - Washington conference210.50$            2,206.80$           

Visa 4/30/2010 201.1 Crowne Plaza Room Service 128.91$            2,335.71$           

1085 4/15/2010 201.1 Lisa Pope Reimburse for Pres. Expenses - Washington Conference22.65$              2,358.36$           

1129 6/21/2001 201.1 Lisa Pope Reimburse for Pres. Expenses - IIMC Reno38.76$              2,397.12$           

201.3 Equipment

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

201.4 Supplies

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1017 12/22/2009 201.4 Martin & Chapman Labels 82.29$              82.29$                

1030 2/26/2010 201.4 Martin & Chapman Membership Forms 443.11$            525.40$              

1140 6/21/2010 201.4 Martin & Chapman Labels - TTC Brochure Mailing 38.99$              564.39$              

201.6 Postage

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1002 11/24/2009 201.6 LOCC 10/31/09 postage invoice 4.54$                4.54$                  

1011 12/11/2009 201.6 Lucinda Williams 11/18/09 shipping checking stamp to 2nd VP ((ck. #1011 $207.35 travel / $4.95 postage)4.95$                9.49$                  

1025 2/22/2010 201.6 LOCC 1/30/10 postage inv #95528 10.00$              19.49$                

1026 2/22/2010 201.6 LOCC 12/31/09 postage inv. #95475 16.37$              35.86$                

1121 5/21/2010 201.6 LOCC 4/20/10 postage Inv #95709 6.53$                42.39$                

1138 6/21/2010 201.6 LOCC Postage Inv. #95579 (2/28/10), 95666 (3/31/10) 95749 (5/31/10)25.36$              67.75$                

201.7 Audit

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

201.8 Tax Preparation

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

201.9 Bonds

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1016 12/22/2009 201.9 HCC Surety Group 2010 Bond 100.00$            100.00$              

201.9.1 Insurance

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

electronic check5/18/2010 201.9.1 Zurich General Liability Ins 770.00$            770.00$              

electronic check5/18/2010 201.9.1 Zurich Convenience Fee 1.95$                771.95$              

electronic check5/21/2010 201.9.1 Philadelphia Insurance Flexi Plus Five 1,188.00$         1,959.95$           



204.1 General

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1009 12/11/2009 204.1 Randi Johl League Leaders Travel Reimbursement43.61$              43.61$                

1024 2/20/2010 204.1 Secretary of State Filing Fee 20.00$              63.61$                

Visa 2/23/2010 204.1 Teleflora Get Well Flowers - Roberts 54.94$              118.55$              

Visa 2/24/2010 204.1 Office Max Elevator Speech Business Cards 32.76$              151.31$              

Visa 2/24/2010 204.1 Office Max Elevator Speech Business Cards109.24$            260.55$              

1114 5/5/2010 204.1 Dana Davidson LOCC Policy Committee Travel 93.92$              354.47$              

1118 5/20/2010 204.1 Connect Consulting Group Bylaws Review 3,000.00$         3,354.47$           

204.2 Legislative

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1008 12/11/2009 204.2 CITIPAC 100/100 pledge 75.00$              75.00$                

204.3 Committees

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1135 6/21/2010 204.3 Liz Aguire Airfare to M&C to count ballots 143.40$            143.40$              

204.6 Education/Prof. Dev

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1040 3/19/2010 204.6 City of Fremont IIMC Registration - Abrahamson510.00$            510.00$              

1041 3/19/2010 204.6 Grand Sierra Resort IIMC Hotel - Abrahamson 874.62$            1,384.62$           

1142 6/21/2020 204.6 City of Fremont IIMC Expenses - Abrahamson 299.45$            1,684.07$           

205 Recognition 

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1012 12/17/2009 205 Conejo Awards Pres Plaque / NLES Plaque 268.46$            268.46$              

1115 5/13/2010 205 Peggy Hawker Reg IX Director Gift 100.00$            368.46$              

Visa 4/13/2010 205 Conejo Awards Clerk of the Year 200.05$            568.51$              

206.a Central Division Dues

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1133 6/21/2010 206.a CCCCA Division Dues 3,881.25$         3,881.25$           

206.b Northern Division Dues

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1134 6/21/2010 206.b NCCCA Division Dues 10,915.20$       10,915.20$         

206.c Southern Division Dues

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1125 6/10/2010 206.c SCCCA Division Dues 17,302.50$       17,302.50$         



207.1 Webmaster

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1010 12/11/2009 207.1 Shark Studios Nov. Inv #41 / Dec. Inv #42 570.00$            570.00$              

1020 1/9/2010 207.1 Shark Studios Jan. Inv #43 (includes domain renewal)320.00$            890.00$              

1023 2/20/2010 207.1 Shark Studios Feb. Inv. #44 & Inv. #45 for redesign1,035.00$         1,925.00$           

1037 3/19/2010 207.1 Shark Studios March Inv. #46 285.00$            2,210.00$           

1061 4/12/2010 207.1 Shark Studios April Inv. #47 285.00$            2,495.00$           

1120 5/21/2010 207.1 Shark Studios May Inv. #48 285.00$            2,780.00$           

1117 6/21/2010 207.1 Shark Studios June Inv. #49 285.00$            3,065.00$           

208 Annual Conference

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

First Data 1/31/2010 208 First Data Interchange Charges 0.03$                0.03$                  

First Data 1/31/2010 208 First Data Service Charges 267.45$            267.48$              

First Data 1/31/2010 208 First Data Fees 60.52$              328.00$              

First Data 2/4/2010 208 First Data Interchange Charges 0.38$                328.38$              

First Data 2/28/2010 208 First Data Service Charges 653.75$            982.13$              

First Data 2/4/2010 208 First Data Fees 40.70$              1,022.83$           

First Data 3/31/2010 208 First Data Interchange Charges 0.91$                1,023.74$           

First Data 3/31/2010 208 First Data Service Charges 913.25$            1,936.99$           

First Data 3/31/2010 208 First Data Fees 49.20$              1,986.19$           

1022 2/1/2010 208 Specialized Mailing Services, Inc.Cruise Raffle Tickets 903.65$            2,889.84$           

1031 3/1/2010 208 Rex Osborn Conference Expenses 4,143.20$         7,033.04$           

1039 3/19/2010 208 Lucinda Williams Site Visit Mileage 102.00$            7,135.04$           

1084 4/15/2010 208 Julie Folcik Reimbursement - Fundraising / Raffle Ticket Production540.15$            7,675.19$           

Visa 4/27/2010 208 Vons 5 $100 Gift Cards Vendor Raffle529.75$            8,204.94$           

1086 4/28/2010 208 Nancy Dillon Reimbursement - Pres Suite Food245.22$            8,450.16$           

1087 4/28/2010 208 Shawna Freels Remibursement - Vendor Card Punches51.92$              8,502.08$           

1088 4/28/2010 208 Rebecca Barr Reimbursment - Banquet 198.91$            8,700.99$           

1090 4/28/2010 208 Steve Stafford Wed. Event Band 450.00$            9,150.99$           

1091 4/29/2010 208 Colleen Nicol Reimbursement - Retreee Luncheon Roses335.58$            9,486.57$           

1092 4/29/2010 208 Gayle Peterson Reimbursement - Retiree Luncheon286.65$            9,773.22$           

1094 4/29/2010 208 City of Galt Reimbursement - Store Postage & Shipping77.02$              9,850.24$           

1095 4/29/2010 208 Steve Stafford Banquet Band 1,000.00$         10,850.24$         

1096 4/30/2010 208 Crowne Plaza Conference Expenses 36,943.26$       47,793.50$         

1097 4/30/2010 208 RCPi Conference AV Equipment 2,500.00$         50,293.50$         

1098 4/30/2010 208 Wilson Lee Conference AV Service 1,000.00$         51,293.50$         

1099 4/30/2010 208 Scott Menelle Conference AV Service 1,000.00$         52,293.50$         

1100 4/30/2010 208 Tom Killian Conferenece Staff 1,750.00$         54,043.50$         

1101 4/30/2010 208 Rex Osborn Conferenece Expenses 5,465.87$         59,509.37$         

1102 4/30/2010 208 Rex Osborn Registration & Contract 6,289.00$         65,798.37$         

1105 4/30/2010 208 Maureen Kane Insitiute Director - CCAC Confernece410.66$            66,209.03$         

1106 4/30/2010 208 Lisa Pope VIP PreConference Trip - Tip 160.00$            66,369.03$         

1107 5/5/2010 208 Alice Atkins CCAC Conference Refund 375.00$            66,744.03$         

1108 5/5/2010 208 Suchada Chapanond Cruise Refund 75.00$              66,819.03$         

1109 5/5/2010 208 City of Brea Program Printing 130.44$            66,949.47$         

1110 5/5/2010 208 Elizabeth Aguirre CCAC Store Blankets 592.82$            67,542.29$         



1111 5/5/2010 208 MultiColor Processing CCAC Store Shirts 661.77$            68,204.06$         

1112 5/5/2010 208 TAMC Retiree Gifts - Cookbooks 500.00$            68,704.06$         

1139 6/21/2010 208 Martin & Chapman Retiree Lunch - Labels 12.35$              68,716.41$         

1141 6/21/2010 208 Martin & Chapman Labels - Cruise Raffle 38.99$              68,755.40$         

Visa 4/22/2010 208 Michaels CCAC Conf Committee & VIP Gift Bags25.88$              68,781.28$         

208.1 Shirts

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

208.4 Speakers (Conference)

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1021 1/11/2010 208.4 Speak Out Seminars 1/2 Fees for Academy 2,500.00$         2,500.00$           

1027 2/22/2010 208.4 Ken Blanchard Companies Speaker Deposit 1,000.00$         3,500.00$           

1089 4/28/2010 208.4 Melyssa Laughlin Speaker Fees 2,000.00$         5,500.00$           

1093 4/29/2010 208.4 Tim Daly Speaker Fees 350.00$            5,850.00$           

1103 4/30/2010 208.4 Mark Townsend Speaker Fees 2,500.00$         8,350.00$           

1119 5/20/2010 208.4 Ken Blanchard Companies Speaker Balance (SI087746) and Expenses (SI088079)1,141.19$         9,491.19$           

208.5 Special Event

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

208.6 Meeting Expense

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1007 12/4/2009 208.6 Nanci Lima Travel Reimbursement 197.26$            197.26$              

1011 12/11/2009 208.6 Lucinda Williams Travel Reimbursement (ck. #1011 $207.35 travel / $4.95 postage)207.35$            404.61$              

1014 12/17/2009 208.6 Portola Hotel Room Rental - Board Meeting 201.00$            605.61$              

1104 4/30/2010 208.6 Nanci Lima Travel Reimbursement - CCAC Confernece/Board Meeting Ventura206.30$            614.65$              

1110 5/5/2010 208.6 Lucinda Williams Travel Reimbursement - CCAC Confernece/Board Meeting Ventura102.00$            913.91$              

1122 5/21/2010 208.6 Lori Martin Travel Reimbursement April Board Meeting319.00$            1,232.91$           

208.7 Printing

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

209.1 IIMC Dinner

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

209.2 Region IX

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

209.3 IIMC Other

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   



209.4 Region IX Supplement

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

209.5 IIMC Candidate Support

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

209.6 MCEF Contribution

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

210.1 Handbook

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1029 2/24/2010 210.1 City of Carson Handbook Sales Tax Refund 2.44$                2.44$                  

210.2 Other (bankcard fees)

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

220.1 N&B South

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1001 11/24/2009 220.1 City of Brea Printing 803.30$            803.30$              

1003 11/27/2009 220.1 City of Brea Facility Rental 1,000.00$         1,803.30$           

1004 11/27/2009 220.1 Sally Ann Catering Catering 4,930.72$         6,734.02$           

1005 11/27/2009 220.1 Joann Tilton Transportation 313.20$            7,047.22$           

1013 12/17/2009 220.1 Jeffire Madland Dinner - Committee & Speakers 211.09$            7,258.31$           

220.2 N&B Central

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1126 6/10/2010 220.2 The Emory N&B Room Deposit 500.00$            500.00$              

1131 6/21/2010 220.2 The Emory N&B Room Rental 800.00$            1,300.00$           

220.3 N&B North

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

Credit Card 12/3/2009 220.3 Embassy Suites Facility Deposit 500.00$            500.00$              

1032 3/14/2010 220.3 City of Fremont Remibursement - Supplies & Printing1,272.23$         1,772.23$           

1033 3/14/2010 220.3 Dawn Abrahamson Remibursement - Supplies & Meals72.73$              1,844.96$           

1034 3/14/2010 220.3 Dawn Abrahamson Replace 1028 Reimbursement - Supplies / Speaker Gifts204.63$            2,049.59$           

1035 3/16/2010 220.3 Joann Tilton Travel - Nuts & Bolts 85.96$              2,135.55$           

1036 3/16/2010 220.3 Mark Numainwille Travel - Nuts & Bolts 39.60$              2,175.15$           

1059 4/12/2010 220.3 Central Contra Costa San Dist.Refund - did not attend 156.00$            2,331.15$           

1062 4/12/2010 220.3 Judy Price Travel - Nuts & Bolts 164.00$            2,495.15$           



220.4 Scholarships - Conference

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1128 6/21/2010 220.4 Jennifer Bustimante (Riverbank)CCAC Conference Scholarship (Hotel)126.56$            126.56$              

220.5 Scholarships - TTC/LTC

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

1006 11/27/2009 220.5 City of Wheatland Thomason CEPO 598.00$            598.00$              

1043 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Pismo Beach Colborn MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            928.00$              

1044 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Poway Collins MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            1,258.00$           

1045 3/19/2010 220.5 Mary Cusick MMCA Reimbursement (Santa Clarita)330.00$            1,588.00$           

1046 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Long Beach Davis MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            1,918.00$           

1047 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Brentwood Garcia MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            2,248.00$           

1048 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Imperial Beach Hald MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            2,578.00$           

1049 3/19/2010 220.5 Kathie Hart MMCA Reimbursement (Palm Springs)330.00$            2,908.00$           

1050 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Adelanto Herrera MMCA Remibursement 330.00$            3,238.00$           

1051 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Fontana Herrera MMCA Remibursement 330.00$            3,568.00$           

1052 3/19/2010 220.5 Patricia Jacquez-Nares MMCA Reimbursement (Westminster)330.00$            3,898.00$           

1053 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Waterford MMCA Reimbursement (Martin) 330.00$            4,228.00$           

1054 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Riverside Morton-Ellis MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            4,558.00$           

1055 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Baldwin Park Nieto MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            4,888.00$           

1056 3/19/2010 220.5 City of San Jose Radcliffe MMCA Reimbursement330.00$            5,218.00$           

1057 3/19/2010 220.5 City of Napa Roadman MMCA Reimbursement330.00$            5,548.00$           

1058 3/19/2010 220.5 Kathleen Sessman MMCA Reimbursement (Glendora)330.00$            5,878.00$           

1060 4/12/2010 220.5 City of Murrieta Basore MMCA Reimbursement 330.00$            6,208.00$           

1063 4/15/2010 220.5 Kathleen Bailor TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            6,613.00$           

1064 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Santa Rosa Bliss TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            7,018.00$           

1066 4/15/2010 220.5 Julie Drimakis TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            7,423.00$           

1067 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Atwater Del Real TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            7,828.00$           

1068 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Elk Grove Flores TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            8,233.00$           

1069 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Rancho Cucamonga Griffn TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            8,638.00$           

1070 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Norco Jacobs TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            9,043.00$           

1071 4/15/2010 220.5 City of San Juan Capistrano Jakl TTC Reimbursemetn 405.00$            9,448.00$           

1072 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Fortuna Jensen TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            9,853.00$           

1073 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Adelanto Lara TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            10,258.00$         

1074 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Bakersfield Lawrence TTC Remibursement 405.00$            10,663.00$         

1075 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Canyon Lake Manwaring TTC Reimbursement405.00$            11,068.00$         

1076 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Rancho Mirage McGladrey TTC Reimbursemetn405.00$            11,473.00$         

1077 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Dana Point Ogan TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            11,878.00$         

1078 4/15/2010 220.5 City of Napa Ryan TTC Reimbursment 405.00$            12,283.00$         

1079 4/16/2010 220.5 City of Irvine Scollick TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            12,688.00$         

1080 4/17/2010 220.5 City of Thousand Oaks Terrell TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            13,093.00$         

1081 4/18/2010 220.5 City of Corona Verdusco TTC Reimbursement 405.00$            13,498.00$         

1082 4/19/2010 220.5 City of Atwater Waterman TTC Reimbursement405.00$            13,903.00$         

1116 6/18/2010 220.5 City of Aliso Viejo Ramos - Alt Scholarhip 175.00$            14,078.00$         

1127 6/21/2010 220.5 Cindy Trang (Monterey Park) 2009 CEPO Reimbursement 598.00$            14,676.00$         

1136 6/21/2010 220.5 Lori Martin (Waterford) Alt Scholarship - Adv Academy 175.00$            14,851.00$         



1143 6/22/2010 220.5 City of NOrco Replace Germain June 2009 TTC #2100396.00$            15,247.00$         

220.5 15,247.00$         

220.6 IIMC Conference 

Activity Date Account Pay To Description Amount Account Total

     -$                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 151,391.73$     

   

Account Balance 57,019.83$       

Voided Checks Reason

1042 3/19/2010 220.4 City of Murrieta Reimbursement - MMCA 330.00$             never received

1028 2/22/2010 220.3 Dawn Abrahamson Reimbursement - Supplies / Speaker Gifts204.63$            never received

1015 12/17/2009 201.1 City of Malibu Reimburse for Pres. Expenses - Trader Joes NLES87.26$              replace #1015

1065 4/15/2010 220.4 Michele Deiter TTC Reimbursement 405.00$             didn't attend session

1123 6/10/2010 not written

1124 not written

1132 6/21/2010 206.a CCCCA Division Dues 4,285.00$         4,285.00$           





5995 BrOCA1011 AWl7lw - _l1d Floor 
River~ide, Calijorniu 92506 

95Ni84-7781 FAX 951-6R4-JY21 
e-mail..pWl·Tpbc[Ju.colII 

June21,2010 

Ms. Lucinda Williams 
City Clerks Association of California 
1400 K Street, Suite 400 
Sacramento, A 95814 

Dear Lucinda: 

This letter is to confirm and specify the terms of our tax engagement with City Clerks 
Association of California for the year ended October 31, 2009 and clarify the nature and 
extent of the tax services we will provide. 

Our engagement is designed to perform the following services: 

1.	 Prepare Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax, with 
supporting schedules. 

2.	 Prepare any state returns as required. 

3.	 Prepare any bookkeeping entries we find necessary in connection with 
preparation of these returns. 

4.	 Prepare any adjusting entries. 

This engagement letter does not cover the preparation of any financial statements, which, 
if we are to provide, wi II be covered under a separate engagement letter. 

The Organization's management is responsible for the safeguarding of assets, the proper 
recording of transactions in the books of accounts, the substantial accuracy of the 
financial records, and the full and accurate disclosure of all relevant facts affecting the 
returns to us. Management also has final responsibility for the tax returns and, therefore, 
the appropriate officials should review the returns carefully before an authorized officer 
signs and files them. 

You are responsible for making all management decisions and performing all 
management functions; for designating an individual with suitable skill, knowledge, or 
experience to oversee the bookkeeping and tax services we provide; and for evaluating 
the adequacy and results of the services performed and accepting responsibility for such 
services. 



We may provide you with a questionnaire or other document requesting specific 
information. ompleting those forms will assist us in making sure you are well served for 
a reasonable fee. You represent that the information you are supplying to us is accurate 
and complete to the best of your knowledge and that you have disclosed to us all relevant 
facts affecting the returns. We will not verify the information you give us; however, we 
may ask for additional clarification of some information. 

If, during our work, we discover information that affects prior-year tax returns, we will 
make you aware of the facts. However, we cannot be responsible for identifying all items 
that may affect prior-year returns. If you become aware of such information, please 
contact us to discuss the best resolution of the issue. We will be happy to prepare 
appropriate amended returns as a separate engagement. 

Our work in connection with the preparation of the tax returns does not include any 
procedures designed to discover defalcations or other irregularities, should any exist. The 
returns will be prepared solely from information provided to us without verification by 
us. 

In accordance with federal law and under no circumstances will we disclose your tax 
return information to any location outside the United States, to another tax return preparer 
outside of our firm for purposes of a second opinion, or to any other third party for any 
purpose other than to prepare your return without first receiving your consent. 

The IRS permits you to authorize us to discuss, on a limited basis, aspects of your return 
for one year after the due date of the return. Your consent to such a discussion is 
evidenced by checking a box on the return. Unless you tell us otherwise, we will check 
that box authorizing the IRS to discuss your return with us. 

It is our policy to keep records related to this engagement for five years. However, we do 
not keep any of your original records and will return those to you upon the completion of 
the engagement. When records are returned to you, it is your responsibility to retain and 
protect the records for possible future use, including potential examination by 
governmental or regulatory agencies. 

By signing this engagement letter, you acknowledge and agree that upon the expiration of 
the five year period, we are free to destroy our records related to this engagement. 

The returns may be selected for review by the taxing authorities. In the event of an audit, 
you may be requested to produce documents, records, or other evidence to substantiate 
the items oflncome and deduction shown on a tax return. Any proposed adjustments by 
the examining agent are subject to certain rights of appeal. In the event of a tax 
examination, we will be available, upon request, to represent you. However, such 
additional services are not included in the fees for the preparation of the tax returns. 

We estimate that our fees for tax services will be based on our estimate of the amount of 
time required at our standard billing rates for the personnel working on the engagement. 



We estimate our fee to be $775. If significant additional time is necessary, we will 
discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate before we incur the additional costs. 
All invoices are due and payable upon presentation. 

Disputes arising under this agreement (including the scope, nature and quality of services 
to be performed by us, our fees and other terms of the engagement) shall be submitted to 
mediation. A competent and impartial third-party, acceptable to both parties, shall be 
appointed to mediate, and each disputing party shall pay an equal percentage of the 
mediator's fees and expenses. No suit or arbitration proceedings shall be commenced 
under this agreement until at least 60 days after the mediator's first meeting with the 
involved parties. If the dispute requires litigation, the court shall be authorized to impose 
all defense costs against any non-prevailing party found not to have participated in the 
mediation process. 

We have the right to withdraw from this engagement at our discretion if you fail to 
provide us with any infOlmation we request in a timely manner, refuse to cooperate with 
our reasonable requests, or misrepresent any facts. Our withdrawal will release us from 
any obligation to complete your return and will constitute completion of our engagement. 
You agree to compensate us for our time and out-of-pocket expenses through the date of 
our withdrawal. 

If the foregoing correctly sets forth your understanding of our tax engagement, please 
sign this letter in the space below and return it to our office. If you disagree with any of 
these terms, please notify us immediately. 

We want to express our appreciation for this opportunity to work with you. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to 
call. 

Very truly yours, 

4r~ 
Robert Bessee, CPA 

Accepted by: 

Signature Date 

Name Title 




